

No. 220155

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Defendants.

On Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AND BRIEF ON BEHALF OF CERTAIN SELECT
PENNSYLVANIA STATE SENATORS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY**

Jason B. Torchinsky
Counsel of Record
Holtzman Vogel
Josefiak Torchinsky PLLC
15405 John Marshall Hwy
Haymarket, VA 20169
(540) 341-8808
(540) 341-8809
Jtorchinsky@hvjt.law
Counsel for Amici Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ONLY STATE LEGISLATURES AND CONGRESS HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE ELECTIONS.....	3
II. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT AND SECRETARY OF STATE USURPED THE LEGISLATURE’S AUTHORITY.....	6
A. The Pennsylvania Legislature Enacts No-Excuse Mail-In Voting.....	6
B. Litigation Challenging the Ballot Received-By Deadline: <i>Crossey v.</i> <i>Boockvar</i>	7
C. <i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i>	8
D. The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania Tasked the Commonwealth Court’s President Judge Leavitt With Developing a Factual Record and Then Ignored It.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm.</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	2
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	5
<i>Coal. For Good Governance v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1677-TCB, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86996 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2020)	5
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	5
<i>Crossey, et al. v. Boockvar, et al.</i> , No. 266 M.D. 2020 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Sept. 4, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crossey v. Boockvar</i> , 2020 Pa. LEXIS 4868 (Sept. 17, 2020)	2
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	3
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	2, 8, 9, 11
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania, Petitioner v. Kathy Boockvar, Secretary of Pennsylvania, et al.</i> , No. 20-542 (U.S.)	6
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	3
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	5
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	5

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, §§ 2-5	4
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4	1, 3, 6, 12, 13
42 Pa. C.S. § 726	9
25 P.S. § 3150.11(b)	6

2019 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2019-77 (S.B. 421)	6
2020 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2020-12 (S.B. 422)	7
Act of Mar. 27, 2020, (P.L. 41, No. 12).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 820 (3d ed. 1858).....	4
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries	3, 4
George Petyt, Lex Parliamentaria 9 (1690)	4
The Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton).....	4
